TRAILER HITCH MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

CATALOG NUMBER ...ooouiiticeetiicnicnsisnses st b st s 247306 T
APPLICATION ....ooiiivttmrecssse e essensens sobersesiess soasmasesnans sy iosbssisasse st st ssasssssssesos BMW 700 Series, Sedan, .
HITCH CAPACITY ..o 2000 pounds gross trailer weight 200 pounds maximum tongue load OR the

maximum load specified by the vehicle manufacturer; WHICHEVER [S LESS.

NOTES: A. This hitch features a removable ball mount. This hitch is not intended for use as weight distributing
hitch. Before towing, the hitch pin and retainer clip MUST be in place securing ball mount to receiver.
B. This product complies with safety specifications and requirements for connecting devices and towing
systems of the state of New York and regulation V.E.S.C. V-5.

1. This hitch mounts to the trunk and tirewell structure. Temporarily remove spare tire from inside tirewell and lower
plastic facia panel attached to dutside of tire well and burmper facia. Fascia panel is removed by temporarily bending
the corner of the exhaust shield on cach side of car, allowing access behind faciz. Remove four facia nuts, two on each
side and carefully pull facia off the studs. Carefully unclip four plastic clips attaching panel to bumper facia.

2. Slide receiver assembly up behind bumper facia, aligning holes in hitch with existing weldnuts in body ledge. Install
fasteners @ and final tighten fasteners @ as specified on reverse of these instructions.

3. Carefully replace facia panel between receiver assembly and tire well, over the studs on tire well. Reclip both facia
pieces together and replace the four facia panel nuts remove in step one above. Bend exhaust shield back to original
shape on both sides.

4. Position tail bracket assembly aligning holes for fasteners @ . Install fasteners @ as shown in diagram below.

5. .Using tail bracket assembly as drill template, drill holes for fasteners ® . Install fasteners @ . Note: [nstall backing
plates (#917) inside tire well as shown below.

o

Final tighten fasteners @ & @ as specified on reverse of these instructions. Replace spare tire. Recheck all
fasteners occasionally for tightness. ‘

FASTENERS:
@ (4) 10x1.5x30mm screw
(4) 7/16"” tock washer

@ (2) 7/16"x 1 1127 carriage bolt EXISTING (&)
(2 7/16” lock washer i VELINUTS  eeclEvER
(2) 7/16" hex nut s ASSEMBLY
@ (4) 3/8”x 1 1/4” screw ol LEDEEDY FACIA
) . PANEL
4) 3/8,lockwasher BACKING ‘—STUDS\
(4) 3/8” hex nut PLATE(®) -
1
(2) Backing Plate (#917) (R 3
3
TIRE e
WELL
SIDE VIEV, —
IN POSITION
e 1
= TAIL BRACKET
ASSEMBLY
3

USE BALL MOUNT: #55041 3 DATE: 09/09.97 |(B



Administrator

Administrator
247306    




